RESOLUTION NO. 2010 – 008

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE ROLLING OAKS CIVIC ASSOCIATION ("ROCA") VOLUNTEERS TO REPAIR THE ORIGINAL ENTRANCE GATE AT ROLLING OAKS PARK; PROVIDING FOR THE EXPENDITURE OF AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$450.00 FOR MATERIALS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, Rolling Oaks Civic Association President Mark Modrich has offered to organize a group of volunteers to repair the original roofed entrance gate at the Rolling Oaks Park; and

WHEREAS, the original structure was permitted in 1969 and requires repair; and

WHEREAS, the Town of Southwest Ranches believes that it is in the best interest of the health, safety and welfare of the general public to repair the entrance gate; and

WHEREAS, the ROCA group has researched costs for materials to repair the structure and has provided a proposal for materials in the amount of \$388.72; and

WHEREAS, the Town estimates that the total costs of the materials will not exceed \$450.00; and

WHEREAS, the donation of labor would provide a low-cost resource for the Town to preserve the original structure; and

WHEREAS, all volunteers associated with the project will be required to sign the Town's Volunteer Release and Waiver; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

Section 1: That the foregoing "Whereas" paragraphs are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true, and same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

Section 2: The Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, hereby authorizes the Rolling Oaks Civic Association volunteers to repair the original entrance gate at the Rolling Oaks Park.

1

Section 3: The Town Council hereby approves an expenditure not to exceed \$450.00 for the acquisition of materials to fix the entrance gate.

Section 4: This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED ON this 15th day of October, 2009 on a motion made by Council Member McKay and seconded by Council Member Knight.



YES
YES
YES
YES
YES

Ayes	5
Nays	0
Absent	0
Abstaining	-/ 0
Jeff Nelson,	Mayor

THEORY OF

ATTEST

Debra Doré-Thomas, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff, J.D., Town Attorney ACTIVE: 2709716_1